
For requests for further information
Contact:  James Morley 
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Jobs, Regeneration and Assets Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 24th October, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2016.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declarations of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake any background, it would be helpful if members of the 
public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda t least one working day 
before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Civicance  (Pages 7 - 18)

To consider a report of the Head of Planning (Regulation).

7. Engine of the North  (Pages 19 - 24)

To consider a report of Director of Growth and Regeneration.

8. Skills and Growth Company  (Pages 25 - 44)

To consider a report of the Director of Growth and Regeneration.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 45 - 50)

To review the current Work Programme

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 51 - 62)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Jobs, Regeneration and Assets Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 18th July, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor H Wells-Bradshaw (Chairman)
Councillor J Weston (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Bebbington, S Brookfield, C Browne, T Dean, B Dooley and 
B Roberts

In attendance

 Councillor A Arnold – Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing 
 Councillor D Stockton – Portfolio Holder for Regeneration
 K Begley -  HR Business Partner
 J Cosgrove – Section 106 Monitoring Officer
 A Rushton – Senior Manager, Workforce Development
 A Ross – Director of Infrastructure and Highways
 A Round – Interim Executive Director - Places

 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

27 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no whipping declarations

28 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no member of the public wishing to speak



29 SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS TASK AND FINISH GROUP - RESPONSE 
FROM CABINET 

The Section 106 Officer, Head of Planning Regulation and Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Planning attended the meeting to update members on the progress 
made in response to the recommendations laid out in the Task and Finish Groups 
final report. The Committee agreed that along with the training that had been 
delivered to Town and Parish Councils, Borough Councillors should be the link 
between the Council and Town and Parish Councils to ensure that they are fully 
aware of any possible Section 106 Agreements.

RESOLVED

That the response be received.

30 APPRENTICESHIPS TASK AND FINISH GROUP - RESPONSE FROM 
CABINET 

The HR Business Partner and Senior Manager, Workforce Development, 
attended the meeting to update Members on the progress made in response to 
the recommendations laid out in the Task and Finish Groups final report. 

The Committee accepted the minor variations suggested to recommendations 6 
and 11 and agreed that a further review of external apprenticeships should be 
carried out in 12 months time.

It was noted that the Council and ASDV’s provided more intensive support for 
cared for children, including 1:1 support, mentoring and some were guaranteed a 
full time job at the end of the apprenticeship. 

RESOLVED

1. That the report be received. 
2. That a review of external apprenticeships be carried out in 12 months 

time. 

  

31 HIGH GROWTH CITY TASK AND FINISH GROUP - RESPONSE FROM 
CABINET 

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Director of Infrastructure and 
Highways attended the meeting to update members on the progress made in 
response to the recommendations laid out in the Task and Finish Groups final 
report. 

It was noted that the expected timescale for a decision regarding Crewe Hub was 
autumn 2016. The decision regarding the type of station would be made in 
summer 2017 and the decision regarding the number of stops would not be made 
until nearer 2030.

With regard to the Crewe Hub Masterplan, it was agreed that phase 2, which 
would be completed in November 2016 would be brought to the Committee for 
consideration.



RESOLVED

1. That the response be received.
2. That phase 2 of the Crewe Hub Masterplan be considered by the 

Committee at its meeting scheduled to be held on 21 November 2016.

32 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that a date 
should be allocated to each of the work programme items and that the report on 
Houses of Multiple Occupancy be considered at the meeting scheduled to be 
held on 19 September 2016.

With regard to the quarterly performance report for Civicance, it was agreed that 
Members would receive information on staffing levels and turnover, performance 
and workload.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted above

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm

Councillor H Wells-Bradshaw (Chairman)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL       

REPORT TO: Jobs, Regeneration and Assets Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 24 October 2016
Report of: Director of Planning & Sustainable Development
Subject/Title: Civicance Ltd – Progress Update
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Arnold

1.0 Report Summary

1.1   This report provides Members of the Committee with an update on the progress and 
performance of the ASDV of Civicance Ltd for the first half of the 2016/17. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 The Committee is requested to note the progress made by Civicance Ltd.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 As part of the Council’s move towards being a “Commissioning Council”  Civicance 
Ltd as one of the Council’s new Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles (ASDVs)  is key 
to the delivery of a range of services and “outcomes” for local residents. It is 
important to ensure that these are achieved through the ongoing monitoring of the 
Contract.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 N/A

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 N/A

6.0 Financial Implications
 

6.1 Civicance receives a Management Fee for the delivery of service to be renegotiated 
annually with the Council. 

7.0 Legal implications (authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

7.1 Civicance has a 7 year contract with Cheshire East. The contract commenced on 1st 
April 2015.



8.0 Commentary 

8.1 Civicance Ltd has now been operational for some 18 months, delivering the following 
services:

 Building Control
 Local Land Charges
 Planning Support, liaison and customer interface
 Street Naming and Numbering

8.2 Appendix 1 provides details of the performance from April to September 2016.  This 
shows a continued busy period of activity across all the main service areas with some 
key operational achievements.  This has included registration of over 3000 planning 
applications, 1350 Building Regulation applications, responding to 60 dangerous 
structures and handling over 4800 land charge search requests. 

8.3 Building Control remains a challenging competitive market with the focus on 
delivering a responsive service whilst continuing to market the services they can 
offer.  However, building control work from Staffordshire Moorlands and High Peak 
Councils is now undertaken on a daily basis.

8.4 A number of business improvement changes have now also been made – particularly 
to improve the planning support service.  The speed of application registration 
continues at very high levels and hitting identified targets with strong positive 
feedback from customers.  In liaison with Development Management, the focus over 
the coming months will now shift to a review of the quality of applications.

8.5 Land Charge searches remain buoyant with an improvement in turnaround 
performance due to additional training which has enabled Civicance to take control of 
all the questions within the search. 

8.6 Financially, Civicance remains on track to meet a net nil position for the Authority.

9.0. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Performance Update Report

10.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer:

Name: David Malcolm
Designation: Head of Planning (Regulation) 
Tel No: 01270 686744
Email: david.malcolm@cheshireeast.gov.uk



 

www.civicance.co.uk 
Civicance Ltd is an agent for Cheshire East Council (CEC) and is own
[...]
 remains its employees. Over the recent 6 month 
period a number of key support staff have retired or left employment. This has left a 
significant lack of resources, requiring a robust recruitment campaign, which is 
continuing at the time of the report. 

 
2.3 The initial indicators are positive, however it is clear that the company will need to 

invest significant time and funding into training and development over the next few 
months to ensure that a quality service can be maintained. It is anticipated that this 
should be manageable without affecting performance against the agreement 
obligations. 

 
 

http://www.civicance.co.uk/


 

www.civicance.co.uk 
Civicance Ltd is an agent for Cheshire East Council (CEC) and is owned and controlled by CEC 

Registered Office: Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ 

 

 
 
 
 
2.4 Competitor activity remains fierce, with approx. 30 private sector building control 

bodies operating within the boundaries of Cheshire East. This has meant that the 
team continue to drive forward the services offered under the agency agreement, 
delivering a responsive service whilst continuing to market and promote their 
delivery. 

 
 
2.5 The company has undertaken a number of activities to promote the activities 

operated on behalf of Cheshire East Council under the agreement, these include; 
 

 Become a member of each Chamber of commerce, attending network 
events 

 Continued to promote the functions through social media 

 Attended both the Royal Cheshire show and the Nantwich shows 

 Continued to issue monthly e-shots, providing key information to Cheshire 
East customers on a monthly basis 

 Developed a new informative booklet “A Guide to renovating your home” 

 Discussing options associated with media advertisement 
 

2.6 To support income levels against the agreement requirements the Company now 
support neighbour Authorities including Staffordshire Moorlands and High Peak 
Councils, undertaking Building Control work on a daily basis.  

 
2.7 To ensure that the functions of the company remain fit for purpose Civicance Ltd has 

also driven forward a number of business improvement initiatives; 
 

 Continued to review and improve operational procedures 
 

 Provided direct contact support for Planning officers through the customer co-
ordination team 

 

 Continued to register planning application within 5 days, and improving to 
under 2 days 

 

 Improved the registration of valid prior application within 1 working day from 
54% to 100%  

 

 Improved the performance of land charge searches completed within 5 working 
days. This has been achieved through the development of staff enabling them to 
determine the answers to Question 4 of the Con29, as question previously 
requiring input from Development Management.  

 

 The company now support the Enforcement team, logging enforcement 
complaints when received. This is seen as a temporary measure to support this 
team, whilst a direct web link solution is developed by the ICT Strategy team 

http://www.civicance.co.uk/


 

www.civicance.co.uk 
Civicance Ltd is an agent for Cheshire East Council (CEC) and is owned and controlled by CEC 

Registered Office: Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ 

 

 

 The company now contact over 60% of applicants submitting planning 
applications within 5 working days to ensure they are satisfied with the service 
at this point which also provides an opportunity to further promote the Building 
Regulation services provided.  

 
2.8 The Company have also provided advice and support to the “Big Mill” dangerous 

structures project, which has been demolished under the dangerous structures 
legislation. 
 

2.9 In particular over the 6 month period the company has; 
 

 Registered 1350 Building Regulation applications, which includes 379 from 
partnership arrangements and 85 from neighbour Authorities. Although this 
demonstrates an overall increase on applications, the number of Cheshire East 
applications has reduced by 55 compared with the same period last year. 

 Received 3237 applications under planning legislation and registered 3079.  

 Responded to 60 dangerous structures, including a large demolition project 
within the centre of Congleton 

 Registered 1054 initial notices 

 Registered 9,752 competent persons notifications 

 Responded to approx. 4844 land charge search requests 

 Continued to respond to request for Building Regulation site inspections the 
same day when requested before 10.00am. 
 

 
 
  

http://www.civicance.co.uk/


 

www.civicance.co.uk 
Civicance Ltd is an agent for Cheshire East Council (CEC) and is owned and controlled by CEC 

Registered Office: Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ 

 

 
3.0 Performance Framework 

 
3.1 A number of Key Performance Indicators have been included within the agency 

agreement that require the Company to monitor performance against. The following 
tables highlight the required performance expected of the Company as part of this 
agreement: 
 

Action Reason Benefits to the Company Benefits to the Customer 

 
Monitor Performance of 
Planning Application 
Registration 

 
As required under contract 
agreement.  
Monitor Performance levels to 
clearly indicate areas for 
improvement. 
 

 
Data can be used to forecast 
future work trends, staffing 
requirements and to identify 
performance against 
agreement targets 

 
Performance set against the contract and 
associated guidelines to achieve what the 
company sets out to achieve. 
Improve customer service delivery of 
planning applications 
 

   

Service Level Indicator 
2014 – 2015 

Cheshire East 
achievements 

Target set for 
2015 – 2016 

Target Set for 
2016 - 2017 

Schedule 1 
KPI 

Schedule 6 
KPI 

Possible 
Penalties  

 
Target 
Achievement 
for the period 

 
April - September 2016 

 
Valid Application registered 

within 10 working days 

[...]
eded general progress. 

 

 

 

http://www.civicance.co.uk/


 

www.civicance.co.uk 
Civicance Ltd is an agent for Cheshire East Council (CEC) and is owned and controlled by CEC 

Registered Office: Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ 

 

 

Action Reason Benefits to the Company Benefits to the Customer 

 
Monitor Performance of 
processing correspondence 
and PD enquiries 

 
As required under contract 
agreement.  
Monitor Performance levels to 
clearly indicate areas for 
improvement. 
 

 
Identify performance against 
others. 

 
Performance set against the contract and 
associated guidelines to achieve what the 
company sets out to achieve. 
Improve customer service delivery of 
planning applications 

   

Service Level Indicator 
2014 – 2015 

Cheshire East 
achievements 

Target set for 
2015 – 2016 

Target Set for 
2016 - 2017 

Schedule 1 
KPI 

Schedule 6 
KPI 

Possible 
Penalties  

Target 
Achievement 
for the period 

April to September 2016 

 
Response to Permitted 
Development enquiries 
issued within 21 days 

 

 95% 95% Yes No No n/a 

 
Acknowledgement of 

correspondence received 
sent out, scanned, indexed 
and filed in system within 2 

working days 
 

 90% 90% Yes Yes No  n/a 

 

Commentary: Processes are not yet available to enable reporting of this target. This forms part of the processes review. Further discussion 

with the client will be necessary relating to the service level indicator for the acknowledgement, indexing of correspondence, as the whole 
function relies on the performance of the clients scanning bureau. Performance targets against permitted development enquiries should be 
available for the next quarterly report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.civicance.co.uk/


 

www.civicance.co.uk 
Civicance Ltd is an agent for Cheshire East Council (CEC) and is owned and controlled by CEC 

Registered Office: Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach,
[...]
 Agency agreement 
 

 
Ensure satisfactory 
monitoring of 
performance. 
 

 
Meet customer needs and expectations. 

   

Service Level Indicator 
2014 – 2015 

Cheshire East 
achievements 

Target set for 
2015 – 2016 

Target Set for 
2016 - 2017 

Schedule 1 
KPI 

Schedule 6 
KPI 

Possible 
Penalties  

Target 
Achievement 
to end of 
month 

Production of informal cabinet 
reports within 10 working days 

 100% 100% Yes No No 

 
 

100% 

Commentary: None 

 
 
4.0 Contractual Finance position 

 
4.1 The table below demonstrates the financial position at the end of Sept 2016 and 

relates the performance of Civicance Ltd against the requirements of Schedule 6 of 
the Agency agreement.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.2 The company are expected to manage expenditure to ensure their obligations 
against Schedule 6 are met, and the variance of £54,634 reduced to a net nil position 
for the Authority. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Civicance & CEC contract 
position 

Target   £ Forecast   £ Variance    £’000 

Contract payment under 
the agreement 

1,755,634 1,755,634 0 

Income generated under 
the terms of the contract 
received by CEC 

(1,755,634) (1,701,000) 54,634 

    

http://www.civicance.co.uk/




Page 1/5
Version 3 - final

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT 
TO:

Jobs, Regeneration & Assets 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 24 October 2016
Report of: Andrew Round
Subject/Title: Performance update – Engine of the North
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Stockton

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Engine of the North (EOTN) was formed in 2013 as an Alternative Service 
Delivery Vehicle (ASDV). This Committee received an update report on EOTN in 
November 2015.  In May 2016 the contract and service agreement was signed, 
underpinned by the Company’s 3 year business plan.  This report is in response 
to a request by the committee for a further update on the progress of EOTN. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 The Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 To ensure that the performance of EOTN is appropriately scrutinised. 

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All wards

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 All Members

6.0 Financial Review

6.1 EOTN is different to other ASDVs in that it does not have a revenue budget; 
rather virtually all its activity is capitalised as its primary purpose is linked with 
generating capital receipts. However a programme budget of £3.2m was agreed 
to provide working capital for the company.   The company expects £1.8million to 
fall within 2016/17; Quarter 1 spend was £260k.   Current commitments forecast 
the year end position to be £1.2m.  There is therefore a 600k underspend against 
that profile currently being reported owing to project timescales being re-profiled.

6.2     It should be noted that £36.45k revenue costs incurred by EOTN were picked up 
by the Assets Service last financial year as these could not be capitalised. 

    



Page 2/5
Version 3 - final

7.0 Performance Review

7.1 A contract and service agreement, underpinned by the Company’s 3 year 
business and delivery plan, was signed in May 2016.  

7.2 Within the Council Andrew Round is the Commissioning Manager, Andy Kehoe is 
the Senior Responsible Officer for the programme, with Vicki Godfrey supporting 
in the Contract Manager role.

7.3 The draft Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), baselined from EOTN’s Business 
Plan, are:
 

Ref Priority Performance measure 3 Year Target
KPI1 Deliver capital receipts for CEC to value 

and timescales agreed at point of client 
instruction

Disposal values received by way 
of Capital Receipt (CR)

£126m
(stated up to & 
beyond 2020)

KPI2 Accelerate housing using CEC land & 
property assets  

Homes on CE land consented 3133

KPI3 Accelerate housing through acquisition 
and/or development of third party land

Homes on non-CE land 
consented

2100

KPI4 Commercial floor space 
consented

32,000

KPI5

Maximise jobs growth through 
development of land and sites


[...]
erefore 
have an inherently high risk from a planning perspective. Realising the values 
and growth objectives is obviously dependent on securing improved planning 
status. 

9.2    The possibility of the Council being left with abortive costs, if schemes are not 
pursued and so therefore do not produce capital receipts, is still a key risk as 
there is not an identified revenue budget for such costs.  All schemes that have 
incurred anything more than minor costs are still anticipated to deliver a capital 
receipt. 



Page 5/5
Version 3 - final

9.3     Given the departure of the Managing Director mitigation measures have been put 
in place through interim management within EOTN and additional support from 
the Director of Growth and Regeneration and the Head of Assets to maintain 
progress on projects. 

10.0 Access to Information

10.1    The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer:

Name:                      Andrew Round
Designation: Director of Growth and Regeneration
Tel No:                     01270 685308
Email:                       Andrew.Round@cheshireeast.gov.uk





Page 1/5
Version 2- final

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT 
TO:

Jobs, Regeneration & Assets 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 24 October 2016
Report of: Andrew Round
Subject/Title: Performance update – The Skills & Growth Company
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Stockton

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Assets took the decision to proceed 
with the establishment of the Skills & Growth Company Alternative Service 
Delivery Vehicle (ASDV) on 7 Dec 2015. This committee was provided with 
update reports in November 2015, and March 2016.  This report is in response to 
a request by the committee for a further update on the progress of the Skills & 
Growth Company (SAGC) in its first year of operation. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 The Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 To ensure that the performance of the company is appropriately scrutinised. 

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All wards

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 All Members

6.0 Financial Review

6.1 The 2016/17 management fee was set at £2,588k of which £1,238k is for “one-
off services”. The Skills & Growth Company has made initial progress to 
generate additional income streams. As the year progresses and new projects 
are identified, the level of income is expected to increase aligned with the 
company’s business case.  At quarter 1, forecast expenditure was £2,770k, 
reporting a loss of £4k.

6.2 A £68k budget pressure relating to SAGC exists on the Council side, due to the 
past service pension contributions, performance pay and a small actuarial report.



Page 2/5
Version 2- final

7.0 Performance Review

7.1 The Skills & Growth Company went live at the beginning of April 2016, as planned.  
A contract and service agreement was signed, underpinned by the company’s 
business and delivery plan.  

7.2 A comprehensive performance framework was also included in the contract, with  
performance measures agreed and aligning to the 8 priorities articulated for the 
company (number of measures are in brackets at end):
      Skills Priorities

 Ensure young people are work ready (2)
 Tackle long term unemployment and NEETS (3)
 Ensure education provision meets employer needs (2)
 Foster high value skills for high growth business (3)

 Growth priorities:
 Lead High Growth Sectors (4)
 Promote and secure investment in key employment sites  (4)
 Ensure businesses have the support they need to succeed (17)
 Maximise and attract investment (4)

7.3 Additionally, 4 overarching Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) have been set:

Ref Priority Performance measure Annual 
Target

KPI1 Ensure education provision meets employer needs
Lead Employer Boards in growth sectors e.g. Life sciences, 
Advanced Engineering, Rail

Employment Boards (No#) 1 2

KPI2 Connectin
[...]
re-appraised in the form of a new Options Appraisal for the future of the Lifelong 
Learning team.

9.0     Risks/Issues

9.1    Brexit is perceived as being a significant risk to SAGC, with the risk being it could 
negatively impact the future revenue generation ability of the company. A 
slowdown in the economy could also impact the company's ability to meet 
performance targets.  SAGC are mitigating this risk by lobbying government on 
the importance of budget commitments and by working closely with businesses 
to understand the impact of BREXIT.  SAGC are producing a Briefing Paper for 
their Board and CEC with impacts on forward business plan being outlined.

Comment [JF4]:  define all 
abbreviations



Page 5/5
Version 2- final

10.0 Access to Information

10.1    The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer:

Name:                      Andrew Round
Designation: Director of Growth and Regeneration
Tel No:                     01270 685308
Email:                       Andrew.Round@cheshireeast.gov.uk





1

MARKING:  NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

REF:  CORPORATE

PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2016/17
FOR CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

 
PURPOSE To update Cheshire East Council on the performance of the Skills and Growth Company in quarter 1 of 2016/17.

DATE Thursday, 28 July 2016

PREPARED BY Dan Griffiths, Programme Manager

APPROVED BY Skills and Growth Company Board

SUMMARY
 Quarter 1 has seen a robust start to the  Skills & Growth company, having gone live on 1st April 2016. 
 Overall, performance nd finances are alignment with expectations (KPIs, PIs and project delivery) in accordance with the contract 

with Cheshire East Council. 
 The quarter has been characterised by a proactive and high profile stakeholder engagement campaign and the development of bids 

to grow the company’s business base. 
 Over the quarter the company has maintained stability as new systems, processes and procedures have been introduced, and 

s
[...]
ley 
Development 
Framework

To approve the 
development framework as 
a consultation draft 
document; and to agree to 
review the development 
framework following public 
consultation with a view to 
considering endorsing the 
final version of the 
document as a material 
consideration when 
determining future 
planning applications on 
the site. 

Cabinet 17 Jan 2017 Andrew Round, 
Interim Executive 
Director of 
Growth and 
Prosperity

No

CE 16/17-20 
Crewe Nurseries

To give delegated 
authority to the Executive 
Director- People and 
Deputy Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to award 
a contract for the 
Children’s Residential 
Home tender.

Cabinet 17 Jan 2017 Kath O'Dwyer, 
Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director: People

No

CE 16/17-4 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2017-
20

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2017-20, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
budget, policy proposals 
and capital programme.

Council 23 Feb 2017 Alex Thompson No



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 14/15-42 
Cheshire East 
Indoor Facility 
Strategy

To adopt the Indoor 
Facility Strategy in support 
of the Council’s Local 
Plan.

Cabinet 11 Apr 2017 Mark Wheelton No




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Civicance
	Civicance Performance Apr-Sep 2016

	7 Engine of the North
	8 Skills and Growth Company
	SAGC Performance Q1 201617 final CEC - with commercial info detracted

	9 Work Programme
	JRAOSC Work Programme - new working version

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Jobs, Regeneration and Assets Overview and

Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 24th October, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor H Wells-Bradshaw (Chairman)
Councillor (none)

Councillors S Brookfield, C Browne, T Dean, B Dooley, B Roberts and
S Edgar

Apologies

Councillors D Bebbington

37

38

39

40

41

42

ALSO PRESENT

Frank Jordan - Executive Director — Place

Andrew Round - Director of Growth and Regeneration

David Malcolm - Head of Planning (regulation)

Julian Cobley — Managing Director the Skills & Growth Company
Mark Thompson — East Cheshire Engine of the North

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED — That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2016 be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Beverly Dooley declared a pecuniary interest in respect of item 7 -
Engine of the North - on the grounds that she owned land to the South of

Macclesfield. She took no part in the proceedings in respect of this matter.

Councillor Tony Dean declared a non- pecuniary interest in respect of item 8 —
relating to the Skills and Growth Company.

DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.
PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

CIVICANCE



43

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning (regulation) on the
progress and performance of Civicance Ltd for the first half of 2016/17.

Activity across the business had continued to be busy. Some of the highlights
included over 3000 planning applications being resgistered; 1350 building
regulation applications; responding to 60 dangerous structures; and handling
over 4800 land charge search requests.

Building control remained a challenging competitive market, however work was
now undertaken on a daily basis for Staffordshire Moorlands and High Peak
District Councils.

In response to a question about the timeframe to implement quality assurance
measures, David Malcolm informed the committee that this was covered in the
improvement plan and would be in the next 3 months, although he expected that
there would be a requirements to provide more training for staff for instance in
connection with validation check lists which were now out of date.

In response to a query seeking clarification as to why the planning portal did not
currently indicate when a planning application had been ‘called—in’ by a Member
of the Council, David explained that there was no reason why this could not be
achieved and that the subsequent decision could also be communicated to the
member concerned.

RESOLVED -
(a) That the performance report be received and noted;

(b) That David Malcolm be invited back to this committee in six months time
to provide an update on the implementation of quality assurance
measures.

EAST CHESHIRE ENGINE OF THE NORTH

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Growth and Regeneration
on the performance of the East Cheshire Engine of the North Alternative Service
Delivery Vehicle.

Andrew Round informed the Committee that the contractual arrangements with
Engine of the North differed from other ASDVs at the Council in that Engine of the
North did not have a revenue budget. Instead, virtually all of its activity was
capitalised because its primary purpose was to generate capital receipts.

A list of draft key performance indicators were presented to the Committee.
These would be reviewed after one year. It was noted that the delivery
programme had slipped one year.

The committee raised a number of questions about the performance of Engine of
the North. Members were informed that there was a high risk to much of the
business dealings of Engine of the North which resulted from managing a
complex development programme



RESOLVED -

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That The Strategic Director Place be requested to report back to this
committee in the new year with additional information on:

e Whether the Council is providing Engine of the North with a clear
brief to meet the Key Performance Indicator targets;

o Whether expectations around Capital receipts are realistic and if
not, whether they should be re-set.

44 SKILLS AND GROWTH COMPANY

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Place on the
performance of the Skills and Regeneration Company which had begun trading in
April 2016.

A comprehensive performance framework had been included in the contract
between the Council and the company with performance measures agreed and
aligned to eight company priorities.

The Committee concluded that it was too early to properly assess the
performance of the company and suggested that a further performance report be
submitted in April 2017.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the Executive Director Place be requested to submit a performance

report to this committee in April 2017

45 WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED - That the following amendments be approved:

That the item relating to CIL be programmed in the first instance for
February 2017 to consider draft proposals and final proposals being
submitted in September 2017;

That the item relating to LEP be deleted and that a Member briefing be
arranged setting out the functions of the LEP including details of its work
programme and business plan;

That the item relating to Lifelong learning be dealt with at the 21
November 2016 meeting;

That an update be provided on credit unions;

That the item relating to HMOs be dealt with at the 21 November 2016
meeting;

That the item relating to Crewe Town Centre Regeneration be dealt with
in January 2017,

That the item relating to Macclesfield Town Centre Regeneration be dealt
with in March 2017



46 FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the current forward plan.

RESOLVED - That the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.28 pm

Councillor H Wells-Bradshaw (Chairman)



